JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

Page 1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

CHARLES TENNEY, III, etc
et al.,

Plaintiffs,
Vs Cagse No. 448548
URMILA PATEL, M.D., et al.,

Defendants.

DEPOSITI&N O; 3I£L CASTENIR, R.N.
MONDAY APRIL 22, 2002

Deposition of JILL CASTENIR, R.N., a
Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of
the Plaintiff for examination under the statute,
taken before me, Vivian L. Gordon, a Registered
Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of Ohic, pursuant to agreement of
counsel, at the offices of Southwest General
Health Center, Middleburg Heights, Ohic,
commencing at 9:00 o'clock a.m. on the day and

date above set forth.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 2
1  APPERRANCES:
2 On behalf of the Plaintiff
Becker & Mishkind
3 HOWARD D. MISHKIND, ESQ.
Skylight Office Tower Suite 660
4 Cleveland, Ohic 44113
216-241-2600
5
6 On behalf of the Defendant Southwest General
Health Center
7 Bonezzi, Switzer, Murphy & Polito
DONALD SWITZER, ESQ.
8 1400 Leader Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
g 216-875-2767
10 on behalf of the Defendant Patel
Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Paisley & Howley
11 BEVERLY HARRIS, ESQ.,
2500 Terminal Tower
12 Cleveland, Ohioc 44113
216-687-3269
13 - - - -
14
15
is6
17
18
195
20
21
22
23
24
25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717

T

T e R T ANy

B S e e e P e e R

S SR

T P

SRR DN

e

TR e e B A

T P e

e e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 3

JILL CASTENIR, R.N., a witness herein,
called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
said as follows:

EXAMINATION OF JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
BY MR, MISHKIND:
Q. Would you please state your name for

the court reporter and for the record.

A. J11ll Catenir.

Q. You are a nurse?

A Yes.

Q. RN?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Who is your employer?

A. Southwest Hospital.

0. Would you mind telling me your home

address, please?
A. 6389 Terre Drive, Brook Park, 44142.
Q. How many years have you been working

here at Southwest Hospital?

A. Three years, eight months.

O To be exact?

A. Uh-huh.

Q Have you ever had your deposition

P

s

Bl e A e G

R e T

S T T S A

P e

R T

e P T

T B B B b L B e B B T N g R £ A B T A S R T T R e A R T R B e e S M R e e R SRR e S R S DR SR e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 4
1 taken before?
2 A, No, I have not.
3 Q. I'm going to ask you some questions
4 briefly about your background and then I'm going z
5 to talk to you about your involvement in the i
) labor of Dawn Davis. %
7 A. Okay .
8 Q. Then we will be done. g
9 A. Okay. ;
i0 Q If you don't understand my guestion, g
11 tell me you don't understand it. Don't try to ?
12 answer 1t unless it's clear in your mind. %
13 Also, as you are doing right now, i
14 answer everything verbally. Don't nod your head §

is affirmatively or negatively because Vivian
16 shouldn't be faced with having to interpret

17 whether that's a yes or no. Avoild any type of a

18 slang response, as well. o
19 A. Okay.
20 Q. I will wait until vyou are done

21 answering. Do the same thing for me in terms of

22 walting until I am done with the question so we %

23 don't have an overlap. %
24 A. Okay. %

g
25 Q. Are you currently full time? §

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 5

1 A. Half time is my status.

2 Q. How long have you been worked half

3 time?

4 A. Cctober of 2000.

5 0. Prior to that?

) A. I was full time.

7 Q. What is half time?

8 A. Half time is 20 hours a week, 40

9 hours a pay. §
10 Q. How did you gqualify for that? %
11 A, T accepted the position of the nurse ;
12 preceptor in labor and delivery, so I went from é
13 full time night status to the preceptor role §
14 which is a half time position. §
15 Q. What are your duties as preceptor? %
16 A. I educate new employees to labor and %
17 delivery aspects; keep staff current with §
18 education. %
19 Q. Are you involved in c¢linical aspects %
20 of nursing? %
21 A. Uh-huh.
22 Q. That's a yes? \
23 A, Yes. I'm sorry. %
24 Q. That sounds like you have a lot of s
25 administrative responsibilities or supervisory

N O S R P S S Y

C.

e

2
|

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717

N



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 6 ,

1 responsibilities. %
2 A, Yes, I do. i
3 Q. Are you assigned to patient care, as é
&

4 well? §
5 A. Yes. é
6 Q. How do your 20 hours divide up in §
7 terms of patient care versus either educating or %
8 administering? §
9 A. When I have a new employee that I'm %
10 educating, I am assigned to that person almost %
11 exclusively, with the exception of maybe one or %
12 two days a month where I need to do staftf %
13 education. During that time, we take patients. %
14 Q. Prior to October of 2000, what was §
15 your position? %
16 A RN full time night shift. §
17 0. Where were you employed if we went %
18 back in time before three years and eight months %
15 ago? §
20 A Fairview Hospital. %
21 Q. How long were you emploved there? %
22 A. Ten years. %
23 Q. What department? %
24 A. I was on labor and delivery for the %
25 last seven years. 1 was on a women's med search 2
%

B B B R e L T T e T D T S e T T e ey B T e e e S B S e R A P S e pi e e R R e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

Page 7

1 GYN floor three years prior to that.

2 Q. Why did you leave Fairview?

3 A. Staffing conflicts. Southwest is

4 much closer to my home.

5 Q. You left wvoluntarily?

& A. Uh-huh.

7 Q. That's a yes?

8 A. Yes.

9 Q. Did you come directly here to .
10 Southwest Hospital? E
11 A Yes, I did. §
12 Q. Prior to Fairview General, were you %
13 working as a nurse? %
i4 A, No, I was not. §
15 Q. Were you in school? %
16 A. Yes, I was in school. §
17 Q. Where did you go to school? %
18 A. Fairview Hospital. §
18 Q. Did you obtain an associates degree? %
29 A Diploma. §
21 Q. Have you advanced your education §
22 after obtaining your diploma? §
23 No, not to any formal level. %
24 Q. And you were licensed as an RN what %
25 year? %

g



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

APRIL 22, 2002

13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

drawn into
or revoked
A
Q.
deposition

never been

a defendant?

A.

0.

somecne filing a claim against someocne?

A

Q.
are in the
members?

A.

Q.

talking about the specifics of Dawn Davis, to
just sort of get a framework for my guestioning.
I understand that you were involved in the 11:00

p.m. tec 7:00 a.m. labor management of Dawn.

A.

Q.

Page 8
1988.

I take it your license has never been

question in terms of being suspended

R R S e R P P T,

or limited in any way?
No, sir.

Since you have never had your

ke
-
:
3%
i
i
5
<
5
.

taken before, 1 take it you have

a party to any type of litigation as

S A S

No, sir.

Ever been a party to litigation to

e T e T

No.

Do you have any family members that

o
H
o
i
§
i
&
&

medical profession, immediate family

No, sir.

Let me ask you, before I start

):\:
-

Yes.

Am I correct?

Yes.

R T T ST S e

SRR

B e e T T T R T S T e O TS

F’ATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC

216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 9 %
1 Q. Any involvement with Dawn when she §
2 was seen in the hospital the end of August of §
3 2000 or at any time prior to 11:00 p.m. the §
4 night before the delivery? g
5 A. I have no recall of contacting her at g
6 any other time except for that night. %
7 Q. After 7:00 a.m., and if you will, g

8 after you gave report, did you have any further
9 involvement in any aspect of Dawn's care that

10 day or any day thereafter?

R R e S P S S

11 A. No .
12 Q. Any contact with Dawn -- and I'1ll §
13 just refer to mom as Dawn -- or any family §

T

14 members after you left at 7:00 a.m. on the 13th?

R

15 A. No. %
16 Q. You relieved Susan Krieger? §
17 A. Correct. §
18 Q. Then you were relieved by Lisa §
19 Pigcola; is that correct? %
20 A, According to the documents, yes. §
21 0. You were not involved in the actual §
22 delivery; true? ;
23 A No, I was not. §
24 Q. Have you talked with Sue or talked %
25 with Jill since September of 2000 about this %

§

PRz IR R e T e B R R R e o R R B B A e B R e R e S e R TR T R R R T DS R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 10
1 delivery?
2 A. I am Jill.
3 Q. I am sorry. Have you talked to Sue
4 or have you talked to Lisa?
5 4. No, I have not.
6 Q. You were listening to my question.

7 That's a good sign. The first point of being
8 able to understand it is listening. I didn't do

9 that intentionally. Every once in a while T

10 have a brain cloud. I apologize for that. It's

11 early on a Monday morning.

12 You have not talked to either of

13 them?

14 A, NoO.
15 Q. Do you know where Lisa is currently %

16 employed?
17 A, No, I do not,.
18 Q. Do you know when she left Southwest

19 Hospital?

20 A. An exact time, no. It was before I

21 assumed the role of preceptor.

22 Q. So it would have been sometime §
23 shortly after Charlie Tenney was delivered, if %
24 you assumed the role of preceptor in October of

216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 11
1 A Yes.
2 Q. Do you know why she left?
3 A No, I do not.
4 Q. I understand that you were not
5 involved between 7:00 a.m. and the time of the
6 delivery, but there is one thing that I wanted

7 to try to get clarified, and perhaps you can do

8 that for me and then we will concentrate on your

9 involvement.
10 A. Okay.
11 0. There was a period of time where the

12 computer was shut down the morning of delivery,
13 and I would tell you that it occurred at or

14 around 9:48 a.m. the computer printout reflects
15 documentation continued on paper flowsheet due
16 to gcheduled shut down of QS system.

17 First, in reviewing the records, did
18 you note that, as well?

19 A, No, it didn't happen on my shift. I
20 had no reason to note that.

21 Q. So you Jjust looked at the records for

22 your shift?

23 i Uh-huh.
24 Q. That's a yes?
25 A. Yes.

TSR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




JILL. CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Page 12
Q. You didn't, in preparing yourself,
look to see what the notes reflected during the

previousg shift?

A. When I took care of this patient?

Q. No, in preparing yourself for today's
deposition.

A. I looked at just my part.

Q. And in preparing yourself for the

deposition today, did you look at any of the
entries after 7:00 a.m. up to the time of the
delivery?

A. I have glanced at them. I haven't
looked at them in any detail.

Q. Agside from concentrating on your

shift and glancing at the notes after your

shift, have you reviewed any other portiocng of
the hospital record for Dawn Davis? §
A. No, I have not. g
Q. You have in front of you, it looks %
like, Dawn's chart and it looks like you may

have the baby's chart, as well?

A. Uh-hul.

0 That's a yes?

A. Yes.

Q And were those copies that were

e e e PR A SO GESt S T S S e R e P s

G, INC.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717




JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

12
13
14

15

17
18
195
20
21
22
23
24

25

(SRl S e e s e D R R R R R R R SRS SR S RN T R A R R S R e e e e SO AR NG R A R SRR L R

Page 13

provided to you for your review?

A. Yes.

Q. Have you looked at Charlie's, the
baby's records?

A. No, I haven't.

Q. So even though they were provided to

you, you have declded for whatever reason just
to loock at your notesg relative to your shift and

to glance at the notes immediately after your

shift?
A Correct.
Q. Is there a reason that you didn't

loock to see what the outcome of the labor and
delivery was in terms of Charlie's, the baby's
condition?

A. In looking at the ocutcome of the
labor -- like I said, I glanced through the next
shift's notes and the delivery summary. As far
as not looking through the baby's chart,
whatever the baby does in the nursery, I would
have no knowledge or any reason to follow.

Q. Now, going back to the gquestion I
started asking you about in terms of the
computer being shut down, is that something that

happens from time to time at the hospital?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

e e T e A A e o e

e e e e e e T e

R

B A e AT



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18

i9

21
22
23
24

25

B e R R e B R e o ) B D e S T R AR P AT B R O B R S P R R O e s e

Page 14

A. Yes.

Q. Is that something that happens on a
scheduled basis?

A. That, I'm not sure of.

Q. Explain to me the circumstances under

which there is a shutdown of the system. Why
would it happen and under what circumstances?

A. Not being the computer expert, it
shut down if there is a malfunction of the
system. It's my understanding that shut down
rcutinely for an update or a maintenance of it,
but that's my knowledge only.

0. In glancing at the records after your
shift, did you see that entry?

A, Yes, 1 did.

Q. Do you know in this case, based upon
what you can derive from loocking at the records,

why there was a shutdown of the QS system?

A. No.
Q. What does @S stand for?
A, I think Quantitative Sentinel and

that's the name of the computer sgystem.
Q. Have you had a situation where during
your shift the QS system has shut down?

A. Not for me it has not.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

e e T et e

R

R A

T N D e TR it

S

R

e

T ST e

TR

TR S A T

R B W

T R e T

e S T R

i



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

(¥

Ut

14
15
16
17
i8
15
20
21
ey
23
24

25

Page 15

Q. Have any nurses or doctors explained
to you why the system shut down at the time that

it did in Dawn Davis' delivery?

A. No.

Q. Dawn was in, was it, a birthing room?
A. Yes.

Q. Was 1t a private room?

A. All of our birthing rooms are private

rooms, yves.

Q. What room was she in?

A, I don't recall.

Q. Can you tell from looking at the
record?

A. Not from my notes, I couldn't tell,
no.

Q. You have the actual chart there,

though, in addition to your computer notes. 8o
could you gquickly glance at the chart and tell
me what room she was assigned to?

A. Unless it was documented, I would
have no way of knowing. No, I couldn't tell
you.

Q. Is it normally noted in the chart
somewhere, the room number?

A. On the triage sheets we use

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

A D

SRR

T e

R R

R AR

R T e

PR T e W R e e IO

e e S

BeR R et

SR A S

T e e RS

R e T e R e T T B MR E TR B L e e T e TR T I R R RESETSa B T L R B TR L TP P L PO L 20 POy P e P LD



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1%
20
21
22
23
24

25

Esen

Page 16

currently, yes, it's documented on the top of
our triage sheet. I don't believe we had the
triage sheet in place during this.

Q. Where is labor and delivery in the
hospital?

A. Third floor.

Q. How many birthing rooms are there?

. Six.

Q. Are they all essentially the same in
terms of size and equipment or are there any
specific differences to any of the birthing
rooms?

A. They are all the same.

0. Would Dawn have been assigned to a
particular room just based upon availability
when she came to labor and delivery?

A Yes.

Q. Now, the notes that you have are
computer generated; true?

A, True.

Q. Do you have any handwritten notes

other than perhaps where you noted a physician'se

order or is there anything that you have in any
progress notes or handwritten notes?

A. No, nothing of mine.

SR S St e A R R R s e E R e R R R e M s e e s s R B S R R S R SR R R R RS B SR R R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R R e

R T T s

T e R

B L P i

TRrRT,

e e 3 e e T R

TR

TR T

T T R

BT

TR DT Ft A LA o T C R AL P



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Z

R T D

S T

e B e e

R S e

AT T FY P PR AT

e

A R T R e

Page 17

1 Q. How do you go about generating notes
2 as you are caring for a patient that's in labor?
3 A, The notes are done on the computer

4 during the course of the labor, during the

5 shift. At the end of the shift, we print up

6 those notes specific to our shift.

7 Q. Do you walk around with a laptop in

8 your hands or is it a stationary type of

9 computer?

10 A. We have a computer in the patient's
11 room at the bedside. We also have one at the
12 labor desk.
13 Q. Are you able to tell by looking at
14 your notes where the entries for any particular
15 time period were entered?

is AL No.
17 Q. On the computer notes, there are
18 dates and times, and then entries below each

19 time. Can you tell me how the time is, I guess,
20 recorded?
21 A. The OB and notation sheets read from
22 left to right. And the notes are written
23 concurrently underneath it. The time that the
24 computer was noting i1s in the gray blocks. The
25 time the entry was made will be after the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 18
1 annotations. §
2 0. So if we look at your very first §
3 note, Jjust to get a reference point, it appears %
4 that the first computer generated note is at E
5 11:30 or 2330 military time? ﬁ
6 A. Correct. §
7 Q. And then right below your computer %
8 entered name or typed in name, whatever you want %

9 to refer to it as, is a time of 2337 or 11:37;

10 true?

g T e A

11 A. Right .

St e

T

12 Q. Can you explain to me then, even

13 though it may be obvious, just so I'm cleaxr, the

M et

14 difference between the 11:30 computer generated
15 note and then the 11:37 note at the end of that ]
16 block of time?

17 A. Certainly. I would have deduced from

T T LT RO e

18 the notes I received a report from the 11:00 to

19 7:00 shift between 11:27 and 11:30, goling in to

S A L T P SRR

B A A e R o

20 check on the patient, to talk to the patient, to

21 review the notes and the orders or to review the

22 orders. By the time I got into the room to make :
23 the note or I made the note at the desk, it was z
24 11:37. \
25 Q. So now, you said the desk. Why do %

u ———- = ke s
flsEsanaa ettt ER bR s s s R e s e e e e R e S s e e R R S SR PSR A G L3 GOP AR RO RS R R

PATTERSON -GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
i3
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

S A

Page 19

you say you made thisg note at the desk as
opposed to in the room?
A. We have a computer at the desk we can

also chart from if the patient is ambulating in
the halls. I may have been making the notes at
the desk.

Q. Do you know for this particular note
whether it was made in the room or at the degk?

A. No.

Q. Do you have reason to believe, just
based upon yvour practice, that this initial note
that you made at 11:37 would have been made at
the desk?

A. I have no reason to believe it would
have or would not have been.

Q. Falr enough. Am I accurate in
concluding that your -- strike that.

Did you actually assess the patient
between 11:30 and 11:377?

A. I don't recall. The previous RN is
noted that she is walking, and at 11:56 I have
noted that I palpated the contractions. So at
some time, vyes, I did feel her contractions.

Q. But between 11:30 and 11:37, did you

do any type of an assessment?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

7

B e e B e B R B R D R B B e R R I S e R e R e S R R e R s R e

e A T

R TR

T S e R

s e

T AT e

T

S e e e e e T

B R R e A A

2 2 T R T T B

R

P



JILL. CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 20

1 A. The notes don't reflect that, no.

2 Q. I'm going to ask you some specific

3 questions about various entries in the notes, |
4 and then we will move through that process. But
5 before I do that, let me just back up for a

6 moment and ask you a couple of additional

7 preliminary questions.

8 A. Okay.

9 Q. You have a copy of the fetal

10 monitoring strips, as well?

11 A. Yes, I do.

12 Q. Did you review them for purposes of
13 the deposition?

14 A. Yes, I did.

15 Q. And during the course of your

16 involvement from 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., were
17 there any concerning or nonreassuring signs that
18 you saw when you assessed contraction pattern

18 and the baby's heart rate?

20 A No.

21 Q. Did you just look at the strips for
22 your time period?

23 A. I looked at the strips in detail for
24 my time period and I glanced at them for the
25 following shift.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

B A P S A T

L

e e e e e e e e

e e e

R PR v ) e B P S

e e

e

A e PR



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 21

1 Q. Are you able to say for the following %
2 shift that you have reviewed them sufficiently §
3 enough to say whether or not there were any %
4 nonreassuring patterns demonstrated? é
5 A, At this time, I would have to go back %
& and look at them again, but I don't recall §
7 anything standing out or striking me as %
8 particularly nonreassuring. §
9 Q. Is it fair to say, though, that you i
10 really didn't review them? %
11 A. Not in great, great detail. Not for §
12 following my shift. §
13 Q. Fair enough. Have you reviewed §
14 anything else other than strips, your notes, %
15 glancing at the notes for Lisa‘'s shift? §
16 Anything else concerning this case? %
17 A. I glanced very quickly at the orders %
18 and the doctor's progress notes, but there wasg %
19 nothing else that I would have paid attention §
21 Q. When is the last time you saw %
22 Dr. Patel? %
23 MR. SWITZER: You mean just in §
24 general? %
25 MR. MISHKIND: Yes. ;
g

e e R T e,

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



JILL. CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 22

A. Two weeks ago, possibly.

Q. How frequently in your capacity now
as a preceptor do you have occasion to interact
with Dr. Patel?

A. It's varies on the patients she has
on the floor. No more frequently now ag I did
as an RN on the night shift.

Q. How would you describe your working
relationship with Dr. Patel?

A. Professional.

0. Have you ever had any problems
professionally with Dr. Patel that have caused
you to bring any information to a nursing
supervisor or anyone else at the hospital?

MS. HARRIS: Objection.

A No.

O. Have you had occasion to talk to
Dr. Patel about the Dawn Davis case?

A. No, I have not.

Q. When is the last time you saw
Dr. McKnight?

A Last week.

Q. Did he tell you that he had had his
deposition taken in this case?

A No, he did not.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING 1NC
216.771.0717




JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
11
12
i3
i4
15
16
17
18
io
20
21
22
23
24

25

fEEssea

Page 23

Q. Were you aware that his deposition,
other than conversations you had with

Mr. Switzer, that his deposition had been taken?

A. No, I was not.

Q. Have you seen any depositions in this
case?

A, No, I have not.

Q. Have you had occasion to talk with

any of the other nurses that were involved

before you or after you, both including the

delivery and the postpartum management of Dawn,
in any respect about this delivery?

A. Just regarding the times that we were %
scheduled to meet for the conversations and the |
depositions. No.

Q. Did you maintain any type of private

notes, either at the time that you were caring

G e R e e

for Dawn or in the hours or days after this

TR Y

delivery occurred?
A No. b
Q. Would you mark something down on a

paper towel or a sheet of paper and then go back §

and enter it on to the computer? .
A. That's generally not my practice, no.

Q. So you store it in your head and get |

o]

e
L R R B N O R RS BB R R e e B A SRR S T T B e T D L T T e T T S e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




JILL CASTENIR, R.N,
Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 24

1 to the computer as quickly as possible?

2 A. Yes.

3 Q. How many patients did you have that

4 you were responsible for on the evening of

5 September 12th going into the early morning

6 hours of the 13th?

7 A, I don't recall. With her being an

8 active labor patient, she would be the only

9 patient I would be assigned to.

10 Q. So it would be one-on-one?

11 A Yes.

12 Q. Do you know how many other patients
13 were on the floor, either in active labor or in
14 any of the birthing rooms?

15 A No, I do not.

16 Q. Does the record reflect who else was
17 working on the floor between 11:00 p.m. and 7:00
18 a.m.?

18 A, No, it doesn't.

20 o. Do you have a recollection of who was
21 working?
22 i No, I don't.

23 Q Do you remember Dawn?
24 A No, I don't.

25 Q All of your memory then is neatly set

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717

PR S H TR

R e e B e s

PR

R TR R

e e e e L s

ST

TR E O

TR T R £

e

A LT PR A



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 25 é

1 forth on computer generated sheets? %
2 A. Yeg, it is. f
3 Q. I take it then, although correct me §
4 if I am wrong, you have no memory of meeting the §
5 father of the baby, Charles Tenney, Junior, or %
6 the parents of Dawn Davis? §
7 A. No, I don't. §
8 Q. Other than conversations that you may %
9 have had with Mr. Switzer, tell me whether é
10 anyone has ever advised you why the baby ?

11 sufrfered bilateral pneumothoraces after or

g around the time that he was delivered?

TP T R O e Pt O e ST TR

13 MR. SWITZER: Objection.

14 MS. HARRIS: Obljection, as well.

15 THE WITNESS: Do I answer? \
16 MR. BWITZER: Yes, you can. 5
17 A, All information I have gotten from §

18 this case has been from Mr., Switzer.

19 Q. Has it been good information?
20 MS. HARRIS: Objection.
21 A. Just the facts. §
22 0. Charlie, the baby, suffered a

23 brachial plexus injury. I will represent that
24 to you, whether you know it or not, secondary to .

25 a shoulder dystocia that was encountered at the

AT v S AT e e

S R T R A A S e e e B e e e R S R 8 SRGHES R SR R S e e S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T T e R e e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14

i5

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

R 3 S B T R P

Page 26

time of delivery.

Has anyone, any of the nurses, or
Dr. Patel, ever discussed with you the
management of the shoulder dystocia at the time
that it was encountered?

MS. HARRIS: Objection.

A. No.

Q. Do you have any knowledge as to
whether the shoulder dystocia was managed in an
appropriate or inappropriate manner at the time
that it was encountered?

A. No.

Q. The next line of questioning is going
to be concentrating on the sheet, =so you can
both read and focus in on that and then
hopefully we will be moving toward a conclusion.

Specific entries that I have some
questions on, first, at 12:44 a.m. or 0044, on

September 13, 1t appears that you recorded this

entry -- what time did you record the entry?
A. It says 1:37 a.m.
Q. You made two entries at 1:37 a.m.?
Al Yes.
Q. Now, why does the computer show 12:44

a.m. at the beginning of this block?

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

B T B I O DRt EESTUSEsaET Rl R s e e A e e e

e B T e ol

R R e S R R P s e

A A A T

e DA

R

AL e

TR F Pt PR

R T T A



JiLL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v, Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

8o

(02 B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

TR

Page 27

A. Because we have the ability to scroll
back through computer screens to the appropriate
time that we want to make a note at and enter it
in.

Q. So you scrolled back to 12:44 and
chose that time for what reason?

A. To make a documentation on the
contractions of the fetal heart status.

Q. And your choice at 12:44 as opposed
to 12:33 or 12:45 was because that's when this
information was becoming known to you?

i I don't recall why I picked 12:44 as

opposed to 12:33 or 12:45.

0. So you have the ability to scroll
through?

A. Yes.

Q. Looking at the note at 12:45, undexr

annotations, it says UA ref. What does that
stand for?

A. I believe the computer itself
automatically references itself periodically
while the monitor is on and that's why the UA
ref i1s monitored. That is nothing nurse
generated.

0. UA standing foxr?

B B A B R e R e T B R e R i B e U R TR T S e e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717

R Bt 3 R Rames

e R T T e T

B R e e R S i R

e T R e S iy

T

T

e

3
i
%
=
£3
-
a

e e e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
ie
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

[ e T

Page 28

I don't know.
Computers just talking to itself?

Yes, 1t's computer talk.

o OF oo w

Okay. As it was computer talk at
12:37 and actually going all the way back to, it
looks like, the last time you had made a note
would have been at 12:17?

A. Correct.

Q. And again, just so that I can get a
better grasp on these notes, at 12:17 Dawn was
up to the bathrocm and you made that entry on
the computer at 12:17; correct?

A, Correct.

0. Now, did you scroll to 12:17 to
reflect the fact that you were making that
entry?

A. That entry was made at 12:17 so I
wouldn't have needed to scroll back to it.

Q. So you were right in front of the
computer at the point in time when she was up to
the bathroom?

i Yes.

Q. Would you likely have been in her
room at that time?

A, Yes,

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

TR

B e R e T e D e e ST e

T P

T R e e e e e

R T

R B T e

A e D T T e T e

e R e B B B R S L s A e S T S T B R R B G T P S S A R I T s A e s s i e s e ot dases mar e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 29
1 Q. Why didn't you make the note from
2 12:44 any earlier than 1:37 a.m.?
3 A. I don't recall why I would not have

4 done it. It may have been the patient was

5 walking or I was off the floor. I don't recall.
6 Q. Explain to me, please, what you meant
7 by dysfunctional contraction pattern with

8 coupling of contractions.

9 A. Dysfunctional contraction pattern is

10 a term I learned from my previous years in

b D e T e s e e

11 Fairview to describe a pattern that doesn't have

TR AT

15 space and then possibly another two

12 consistent contractions. Coupling of §

§
13 contractions would indicate that she would get :
i4 two contractions close together followed by a g

i

T R

i6 contractions.
17 Q. Is a coupling contraction pattern of

18 any potential concern to you as a labor and

e

19 delivery nurse?
20 A, It may indicate that the baby is

21 posterior, but no, it's not a concern.

22 Q. If it continues, are there certain §
23 concerns that you need to take into account? §
24 A, Concerns, no. §
25 Q. Are there certain steps or actions §

T ———"

R e R SRR e R E R S e e E R R SR S B R R R s B SR s R R s S s s s R e R s s R S s e e e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

14
15
16
17
18

19

21
22
23

24

L b B e D B D e e o pemusss R B e e R e T R S R s

TR AT

Page 30

that you need to take in the event that there is

R

a continuation of this pattern?

A, If this pattern continued, I would
ask the patient about pain in her back that
would be consistent with a posterior positioning
baby and suggest alternate pain relief measures
or positions.

Q. What can a dysfunctional contraction

R e e B T

pattern designate, or represent, I should say?

T

A. In my experience it usually

represents a baby that's positioned posteriorly.

S A P G

Q. Are there any other conditiong that

S

T T A T P R T

can cause ilnactive labor or otherwise a
dysfunctional contraction pattern?
A Not that I'm aware of, no.
0. Would you look back at the notes :
throughout your shift.
A. Yes. :

Q. Does anything pop into your mind

e T T

about this patient?
A No, it does not.

Q. Any memories of any interactions at

S R T R S e

all with Dawn at all?

R

A, No.

Q. Even just a vague recollection of

e T R e T e

i3

PATTERSON- GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.
Page 31 §
1 her? §
2 A. No. I have no recollection of this %
3 patient. §
4 Q. The 1:05 time period -- ?
5 A. Okay . %
6 Q. -- it appears that the computer did %
7 one of those UA ref's again; correct? i
8 A. Correct. §
9 Q. And then there appears to be an %
10 additional annotation referencing Dr. Klein? §
11 A. Yes.
12 Q. And was Dr. Klein in at 1:05 and you %
13 made your note at 1:067 §
14 A Correct. %
15 Q. Is it likely that you were in the §
16 room when you made that note? g
17 A, Yes, I would have been in the room. %
18 Q. This may be an unfair question, but §
1% from a birthing room out to the nurses’ station %
20 and being able to record something on the §
21 computer, what's your gquickest time period in §
22 terms of observing something and then being able %
23 to record it at the nurses' station? §
24 A. It would depend on what the activity %
25 was. A couple minutes. §

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R S R e e e S R T S S R O B O N D O B SRR I G S ki PR s s R s SRS e e e e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
1t
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
is
20
21
22
23
24

25

Er

Page 32

Q. Is it fair to say that when you are
recording something on the computer in the room,
that those notes are usually closer in time to
the events that have transpired?

A. Usually, ves.

Q. The relationship of the computer to
the birthing bed and any other equipment that
may be in the room, can you sort of paint a
verbal picture for me in terms of what I would
be seeing in any one of the six birthing rooms?

A. Sure. The bed is positioned
perpendicular to the doorway, midway into the
room. The computer station is directly to
either the left or the right side of the bedside
at the head of the bed.

Q. And do you know in Dawn's case
whether the computer was to the left or the
right of the bed?

A. Not knowing which rcocom she was in,
no, I don't know.

MR. SWITZER: I know the room. It's
3i6.

A. If the computer would have been
facing the bed it would have been on the right

side.

s s Ra e pN R S SRR R R s s e s S T e s s G B S R R O R R TR B B e TR SRRy

PATTERSON -GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717

e e e

TR

R

e R T o

R R S

D e Y A e e T

R T S vy

i

TR R



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v, Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 33

Q. So with the patient laying down --
A. The computer would be to her left.
Got it.

You say that the bed is perpendicular

to what?
A. To the door.
Q. Is the computer on a stand or is it

fixed to the wall?

A, It's on a cart that's mobile.

Q. Is there any other eqgquipment on that
cart with the computer?

A, We have the computer hard drive, the
key board, the monitor screen and also our
Corometrics monitoring system all on the same
cart.

o. What is that?

A. Corometrics is the brand of monitor
we use to monitor fetal heart and contractions.

Q. Do your notes at any time during your

shift reflect any interaction with family

members?
A. No, they do not.
Q. Is that to suggest that there weren't

family members present during your shift?

A. It wouldn't suggest that at all. It

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, ENC
216.771.0717

. |

B e P B D S R S PR T S S AT T AR i BRI R A e e e a

ST AL AR S B R FO e LT R R LA B TP e

A s T

sty

e T S P B A

T

R e e

R R e

L R o

TR

TR AR

TR

e R

eI (VAT DT



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

v oo 3 B W

L
]

[t
[

13
14
15
is
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

R v v PR

Page 34

may be that I had no reason to document any
interaction with them.

Q. If there was more than one family
member in during the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.
shift, would your notes routinely reflect that
during the course of the shift?

A. Routinely I would just write family
at bedside and it would not indicate whether it
was one or multiple family members.

Q. The fact that you don't necessarily
have -- and maybe you do, but let's assume that
you don't have an entry for family at bedside
during your shift, does that mean that the
family was not at bedside?

A. No, it does not.

Q. In terms of the sigunificance of what
you are recording, whether the family is there
or the number of family members that are
present, isn't a significant event?

A, True.

0. Unless somehow the family is

interfering with what you are doing?

A, Correct.
Q. And that would be recorded?
A. Yes, I would record that.

S PR A R R DT R RS R A s S B B O e e e e B S P DA T S B R S SR T ST R R i R i st

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

o LT

B e e P e

T R A e

e S e T e AT e

B S e e

R



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 35

Q. And there is no such reflection in
your notes; correct?

A. There is no such note.

Q. I want to move to the 5:00 a.m. note.

A. Okay.

Q. I can read what you have in terms of
the entry. It looks like you made twc notes,
both at 5:34 a.m.?

A. Correct.

Q. Again, the selection of the time of
5:00 a.m., what was that based on?

A. If a patient is in active labor with

an epidural, we chart on them every 15 minutes
and that 5:00 a.m. note would reflect that
assesgsment of the patient.

Q. So what you are recording at 5:34
would have been assessments that you made
beginning at 5:00 a.m.?

A. Between 4:45 and 5:00 a.m., vyes.

Q. So this would not reflect any entries

after 5:00 a.m.?

PATTERSON GORDON REF‘ORT!NG INC
216.771.0717

=

B e e Ryt

e e e T s R

R e P

T B

T A A

e e e e

A. No.

Q. Is that accurate?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you concerned at all about what



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

1 you were seeing on the fetal monitor at that

2 time?

3 A. In regard to?

4 Q. Mom or baby.

5 A, No.

6 Q. These were reassuring patterns that
7 you were seeing?

8 A. Yes, they were.

9 Q. Nothing that required notification to
10 Dr. Patel?

11 A. No.

12 Q. From the notes, did you have any

13 contact with Dr. Patel from 11:00 p.m. until the
14 end of your shirt?

15 A. I have documented I sgpoke to

16 Dr. Patel at 5:15.

17 0. Prior to 5:15, do your notes reflect
18 any such contact?

19 A No, they don't.
20 G. You would alsco lock to the
21 physician's orders, would you not, to see

22 whether or not there were any verbal orders?

23 A Correct.
24 0. And between your shift, starting at
25 5:15 or prior to 5:15, do the notes reflect any

Page 36

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717

e A P A

iz

R e e o e T

T

o R

G

f T B S T e P

TR

I R

A T et



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

14
15
1e
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

T o T R A

Page 37

orders given by Dr. Patel that you can say there
had to have been communication between him and

either me or someone else?

A. No.

Q. You did a vaginal exam at 5:157?

A. I did a vaginal exam at 5:09.

Q. What caused you to contact Dr. Patel
at 5:157?

A. Updating her on the vaginal exam that

was done, the lack of cervical dilation, exactly
what 1s written.

Q. Of what significance was this lack of
cervical dilatation in the last two hours to you
as a labor and delivery room nurse?

A. I would have expected the patient to
possibly dilate a littie faster. It could be
that the contractions were spaced or they were
ineffective and that was tfoc be conveyed to

Dr. Patel.

Q. Were you concerned about a failure to
progress?

A. No, not at that point.

Q. Is that one of the things that you as

a labor and delivery room nurse think about when

there is a lack of cervical dilatation over a

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

EEEESS RS s s s s e e R R e s R SR A s s e s s s e e e ST T TR SR R s e R s S e s e e R R

o S e

R

g

R s

TR T

T e T A

e

R R e

R e

T T e

S

A

PR

R R R T

AT R L e e



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15
1e
17
18
is
20
21
22
23
24

25

TR AT AT

Page 38

two hour period?

A. No.

Q. What kind of things do you think of?

A, Just ineffective contractions
usually. At that point she had been making
steady progress up until then so there is no
reason to suggest that it would have stopped.

Q. Ineffective contraction patterns from

a nursing perspective, are there certain
physiological conditions that vyou think of that
would impact the effectiveness of the
contraction patterns?

A, From what I know of, polyhydramnios,

multiple gestation, early labor, posterior

babies.
Q. What about macrosomia?
A. The bables I have experienced with

macrosomia have had normal labor patterns. T
have not personally experienced anything
otherwise.

Q. Do you keep up to date on various
obstetrical nursing standards and guidelines?

A, I try.

Q. And the hospital provides policies

and procedures for you to use; correct?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R B T e P P e o)

RN ATy

T e LA T PV s

e R e e

e

T e e pm

SRS

R e A e R

S s e e s s s s B e pen s ST TR RS A S R s b e et A T N G A S O A LSV B3 1 A S AN DR ERE VR P RS



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 39

A, Correct.

Q. What obstetrical nursing journals do
you subscribe to?

A. I get RN.

Q. Is that obstetrically related or just
general?

A. General .

Q. I take it you concentrate on the
obstetrical end of those articles mainly?

A. Mainly, ves.

o. Have you reviewed any articles that

would be relevant in your opinion to Dawn Davis'

labor?
A. No, I have not.
Q. Tell me what your conversation

consists of with Dx. Patel at 5:157

A, Exactly what is written. I reported
to her what my vag exam was at 5:00 as opposed
to one previous. That she had not made cervical
dilation in the last two hourg and I received
orders from her.

Q. And her orders were what?

A I would have to go back. I believe
they were to start pitocin.

Q. Do you want to double-check that to

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v, Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 40

B e P e T

T R T

R e

e e

R

TR R o S O

TRRAAE

1 make sure?

2 A, Yes. 5:10 start pitocin for a labor
3 and delivery protocol.

4 Q. And were you to notify Dr. Patel

5 according to her instruction at a particular

6 point in time thereafter?

7 A. Not with that conversation, no.

8 Q. To your knowledge, was Dr. Patel at
9 the hospital or more likely at home at that

10 time?

11 A. More likely at home. However, it

12 wouldn't reflect that.

13 Q. It doesn't reflect that the doctor
14 was in the hospital, though, does it?

15 A. No.

i6 Q. At 5:31, you have a note --

17 actually, it's recorded 5:36 -- about

18 occasional nonrepetitive early decels as

19 described previocusly in notes. Can you explain
20 what that means?

21 A. It means in the previous

22 documentation at 5:35 I had noted that there was
23 still early decelerations. In my course of
24 charting I go on and described decels when I
25 have made a note to them happening, so I just

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC
216.771.0717

T e e e S



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 41

charted that the early decels are continuing asg
I previously noted at 5:00 o'clock.
Q. Were you at all concerned about any

fetal distress at this point?

A. No.
Q. Why is that?
A. Decels are not a nonreassuring

pattern and there is nothing in the notes to
indicate that the baby was in any distress.

0. The 5:30 computer generated time with
yvour 5:35 note, does that reflect that the
pattern that you describe at 5:35 was noted at
5:307

A, It means that between the period of
5:15 to 5:30 or 15 minute assessment of the
tracing and patient, that's when those earliy
decels were occurring.

Q. Is it likely with the 5:35 note, that
you probably made that at the nurses' station?

A. It could have been done at the
bedside. There 1s no reflection of where it was
made.

Q. Your note at 6:01 referencing the
5:59 computer generated time, what did you

attribute the patient's complaint of pressure in

APRIL 22, 2002

e e e s e

T

R Ty e T

R e e s

e R S Tm T e O

S T

TR T PR

e B e TR D

e S e g e

A B

R e T s A B B A i SR e s e s SR TR s e R e R s e e T T e e e S AR e A SR T e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

e w ~] O W

-
<

=
[

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 42

her rectum to be indicative of?
A. Possibly the fetal heart descended

and future dilation.

Q. The fetal heart?

A. The fetal head, I'm sorry.

Q. You learn something every day.

A. See, you were listening, that's a

good attribute.
Q. We are one-to-cone thus far.
Was there any indication at this

peint for you to contact Dr. Patel?

A. No.
Q. Why?
A, Not without an exam to confirm or

refute any further dilation.

Q. Tell me about your note that vyou
charted at 6:32, and start out by telling me why
did you call Dr. Patel based upon the computer
generated time reference of 6:297

A, I had down a sterile vag exam of her
at 6:22 because the patient had complained of
more pressure. I know there was further
dilation. I wanted to give that information to
Dr. Patel so either she could start coming into

the hospital or make a call as far as when she

A S R e R U D i A L A S A TR A I D D A L e e R e R R R B S R SRS R R SRS R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717

S R A T

T e o e

R R R

P S

TP A L

A e e

e R P B

TREREEIITE

P R

e e e e

o e R e A i

TR

ootz



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 43 %

1 wanted to have the delivery. §

2 Q. I take it you don't recall that %

3 conversation with the doctor? f

4 A, No, I do not. %

5 Q. And what orders did Dr. Patel provide §

6 at that point? %

7 A. To call her back when the patient is §

8 fully dilated. %

9 Q. Is it failr to say that Dr. Patel §

10 didn't give you any indication at that time that %
11 she was going to be coming over in the immediate §
12 future? §
13 A. That would be indicated with that, §
14  yes. §
15 Q. Prior to the end of your shift, were g
16 vou at all concerned about the baby's fetal %
17 heart rate or the contraction pattern that you §
18 were seeing, say, between 6:26 and immediately §
i9 before Lisa assumed responsibility? %
20 A. The documentation reflects the baby's §
21 fetal heart baseline increased and some mild %
22 variable decels, none of which would indicate §
23 any fetal distress, nonreassuring with average %
24 variability. §
25 Q. The last exam that you did, what %

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717




JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL. 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
11
12
13
14

15

17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 44 |
station was the baby at?
A. Minus two. §

Q. And was mom fully dilated at that

A, No, she was eight centimeters.

Q. Was she fully effaced? .

A, Yes -- 1t doesn't indicate that. 100
percent, yes, she was fully effaced.

Q. What time was she fully effaced?

A. 3:07 when I did my vag exam she was
100 percent effaced.

0. It looks like the last note that you
made was at 6:58 a.m.?

A. Yes,

Q. Arid what is Semi-Fowler's?

A. The position of the patient.

Q. Just for clarification, can you paint

in words what Semi-Fowler's ig?

position, the patient ig up about 45 degrees in
bed.
Q. How long had mom been in the
Semi-Fowler's posgition?
A. The charting doesn't document how

A. Semi-Fowler's is a semi-inclining 5
long she had been in that position.

TR TR R R SRR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2l
22
23
24

25

B B T BB T S R B e R R S T FR SR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

Page 45

Q. Are you able to say whether she had
likely been in the Semi-Fowler's position for a
period of time before that or was she placed in
the Semi-Fowler's position at or around the 6:58
time frame?

A, The charting doesn't reflect. It
just reflects what I noted her position at that
time, not whether she was placed there or had
been there.

0. Having her in the Semi-Fowler's
pesition wouldn't be contraindicated based upon
the fetal heart rate or the contraction pattern?

A. No, it would not be contraindicated.

Q. In terms of her position, whether she
had been in the Semi-Fowler's for hours before,
was she in the lithotomy position at any time
during your shift?

A, No.

Q. How would her legs, as best as you
can recall, have been positioned as she is
laying with the bed perpendicular to the door?

A. Her legs either would have been bent
at the knees or straight out as to her comfort
level.

Q. Looking at the totality of your notes

R PR A P E AT s e e T A T e e T P S T Ty

TR

A T

e

e e e T

R

R

it



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

10

11

12

i3

14

15

17
i8
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

TERIRO Y

Page 46

up to 7:00 a.m., do these notes reflect a mom

that was experilencing a lot of discomfort?

A. As stated in my notes, she complained

they hurt a lot at the beginning of the shift.
After she received an epidural, she was not
aware of contractions anymore, so, no, she was
not uncomfortable during the majority of my

shift.

Q. There is a reference to Dr. Haggarty.

Who 1s he or she?

A. An anesthesiologist.

Q. Ag is Dr. Klein?

A. Yes.

Q. During your shift, beside possibly

Dr. Klein, and possibly Dr. Haggarty, would
there have been any other physicians that were
in to see Dawn that you can gather from your
notes?

A. According to my notes, neither
Dr. Haggarty or any of the physicians saw the

patient on the ghift.

Q. Dr. Klein did?

A. Dr. Klein did to place the epidural.

Q. Your report would have begun at what
time, approximately?

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717

APRIL 22, 2002

TR

T e e A A

RO

e e B B T S B et

T A e

k
.
31
k
\
%
v‘



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 47
1 A. The next shift starts at 7:00, so
2 usually between 7:10 and 7:15 report would be
3 given.
4 Q. Is report in labor and delivery
5 usually given in the patient's birthing room?
é h. Usually no, it's at the desk.
7 Q. And then the rest of the notes then
8 thereafter begin with Lisa's 7:19 note; correct?
9 A. Correct.
10 Q. Have you had occasion to talk with
11 any of the nurses that came in as part of the
12 code pink team to respond to Baby Charlie Tenney
13 about this case?
14 A, Not directly about this case, Jjust
15 about the times we were meeting.
186 Q. For predeposition?
17 A. Right.
18 Q. Did you all meet together or was it a
19 separate meetling?
20 D No, this was just in pasging.
21 Q. I mean, did you all get together at
22 one time for purposes of your predeposition
23 meeting?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q. And I take it Lisa wasg not part of

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

B e e T s

SRR

TR LS

B P AT

T RS e 02

et

A e b

TR TR WA TR P P A P B T

ET A A

bR

I FE O



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

106
11
12
13
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

s Rt R s

Page 48

that meeting?

A. No, she was not.

MR. MISHKIND: Give me a couple
minutes and I may be done.

(Pause.)

Q. Just a couple final guestions and
then we will be done.

After you gave report, your
involvement in terms of the actual hands-on
nursing care ended?

A. Correct.

Q. As of 7:00 a.m., Dr. Patel had not
been in to see this patient?

A. Not according to my notes, no.

Q. Aside from conversations again that
you have had in any attorney-client conference,
do you have any knowledge at all as to the
manner in which the shoulder dystocia was
managed by Dr. Patel or any of the nurses?

A I have no knowledge how it was
managed.

MR. MISHKIND: I have no further
questions. Msg. Harris may have some.

EXAMINATION OF JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

BY MS. HARRIS:

Y N e e S A S T D AT G e X N G R BN T P B R S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T e e

TR A G R

e e e e s

e e e e e

S T e e s

pe

T o T e T

e AT VRO VRV

R Y TR S A T Rl



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
11
12
i3

14

[
o)

18
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

L e e T A D AT S R T

Q.
A.
Q.
Lo suggest

Page 49

I just have a couple.
All right.
During your shift there was nothing

to you that Dr. Patel needed to come

in to examine this patient; is that correct?

A,
Q.

That 1s correct.

This is something I am just uncertain

of. Go back to your 5:15 note.

A
Q.
got orders.
AL
Q.
that means
A.
Q.
to set the

A.

Ckay.

That's when you called Dr. Patel and

Okay.

The note is 5:15 in the gray area and
the computer time; correct?

Right.

And that's the one you could scroll
time?

That's the time that 1s actual

chronological time.

Q.
A,
Q.
A

Q.

And then in this case, it says 5:157
That it was made.

So it was contemporaneously?

Yes.

Why then does the order sheet say

5:10 for pitocin on itz

T L O T L e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T B A e P )

e e R s

D B e e i

LT

iz

T

TR

S

T B S AT

S e

R DAV

e S e

D S B S B L R R R s R D B T A T e S S TR A s R A



JILL CA
Tenney

STENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
v. Patel, M.D.

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

SRR LR LI R AP o LT UPED

Page 50
A. I wouldn't be able to -- I possibly
could have written down the order sheet wrong.

MS. HARRIS: That's all.

EXAMINATION OF JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
BY MR. MISHKIND:
Q. One more question.

The question is, does it
automatically generate quarter hour time
references?

A, I'm not sure how often it generates
the references. 1I'm not sure how it comes up

with the times. It documents the times that
notes are entered in for. Other than that, I'm ;

not sure otherwise.

S

Q. Is it your responsibility in active
labor to record entries minimally every 15

minutes?

R R R S s

e

A. That is the ideal way to do entries
is every 15 minutes while the computer is
currently scrolling through.

Q. So that when we look at entries that
are odd times, like a 5:23 or a 5:51, 1if there .

are annotations made by you, you have chosen E

that time for purposes of making an entry in

between the quarter hour entries?

T e et

A R e e e A R T SR S SR AR AR S I s s R S B O R e e P O T P T T N R S TR T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

pRLSTE e

Page 51

Sy

1 A. Not necessarily in between the
2 quarter hour entries, just that is when whatever

3 event happened that I chose to document it on.

o T T

s

4 MR. MISHKIND: Nothing further.

5 Thanks.

TR T TR

6 - - - - -

AP T

T S e Ty e B e e

7 (Deposition concluded at 10:15 a.m.)
8 {Signature not waived.)
9 - - - - -

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

P T e S e e P e

T S R e e s

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 52
1 AFFIDAVIT

2 I have read the foregoing transcript from
3 page 1 through 51 and note the following

4 corrections:

e e e A T e e e e X

5 PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

190

11

e e T R e S e b

12
13
14

15

D e T T T T O P T T

16 %
17 %

JILL CASTENIR, R.N. %
18 %
19 %
20 Subscribed and sworn to before me this x
21 day of , 2002. %
22 g
23 Notary Public §

24

25 My commission expires

e

[ T R e e e e A e e e e e T e B e e e S e S e S S R O SRR ST B e e B S R B S R R S R R R

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 53 %

1 CERTIFICATE E

2 @

§

3 State of Ohio,

i

4 SS: §

§

5 County of Cuyahoga. :

8 I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within %

and for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and g

9 qualified, do hereby certify that the within §

named JILL CASTENIR, R.N. was by me first duly ;

10 sworn to testify to the truth, the whole truth %
and nothing but the truth in the cause :

11 aforesaid; that the testimony as above set forth |
was by me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards §

12 transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true /
and correct transcription of the testimony. |

13
I do further certify that this deposition %

14 was taken at the time and place specified and §
was completed without adijournment; that I am not §

i5 a relative or attorney for either party or §
otherwise interested in the event of this %

16 action. I am not, nor is the court reporting §
firm with which I am affiliated, under a %

17 contract as defined in Civil Rule 28 (D). §
18 IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my %
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland, §

19 Ohio, on this 2%th day of April, 2002. -
22 SV otos }<- Mﬁﬁﬁwiéﬁﬁ‘ﬁwwﬂ; %
Vivian L. Gordon, Notary Public %

23 Within and for the State of Ohio ;
24 My commission expires June 8, 2004. §
g’

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 54
1 INDEX

2 EXAMINATION OF JILL CASTENIR, RN
3 BY MR. MISHKIND: . ... .. it ittt rnenns 3:7
4 BY MS. HARRIS: ... . ittt iii i 48:25

5 BY MR. MISHKIND: . .. it ettt tn s anne o 50:5

10
11
12
13
14

15

e T T BB B R R R e P

16
17
18

i5s

R e S e T

20

21

-
£
i3
%

23
24

25

e R PR T A

e A R P Tt L L A B S R 4 A i R A S P AL o e P L o A L A AEH O 1§ L 08 T R R R S T R R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 1
T AT | annotation 31:10 34:4 35:4,8,11,14 | BEVERLY 2:11 charting 40:24 i
ability 27:1,14 annotations 18:1 35:18,19,21 bilateral 25:11 44:24 45:6 %
able 10:8 17:13 27:18 50:23 44:13 46:1 48:12 | birthing 15:5,8 check 18:20 -
21:131:20,22 another 29:15 517 16:7,11 24:14 choice 27:9 %
45:150:1 answer 4:12,14 31:19 32:7,10 chose 27:6 51:3 9
about 4:4,5 8:19 25:15 B 47:5 chosen 50:23
9:25 1323 17:1 answering 4:21 babies 38:15,17 block 18:16 26:25 chronological
2003 22:18 23:12 | anymore 46:6 baby 13:20 25:5,10 | blocks 17:24 49:19
30:4.20 35:25 anyone 22:14 25:10 25:22 29:20 30:6 | board 33:13 circamstances 14:5
37:20,24 38:16 26:2 30:1136:441:0 | Bonezzi2:? 14:7
40:17 41:3 42:1¢ | anything 16:23 44:1 4712 both 23:10 26:15 Civil 3:3 53:17
43:16 44:20 21:7,14,16 30:19 | baby's 12:21 13:4 35:8 claim 8:12
47:13,14,15 38:19 13:14,19 20:19 | brachial 25:23 clarification 44:17
above 1:22 53:11 | apologize 10:10 43:16,20 brain 10:10 clarified 11:7
accepted 5:11 APPEARANCES | back 6:18 13:22 prand 33:17 clear 4:12 18:13
according 9:20 2:1 20:521:523:22 | briefly 4:4 Cleveland 2:4,8,12
40:5 46:19 48:14 | appears 18:326:19 | 27:2,528:5,18 bring 22:13 53:18
account 29:23 31:6,9 30:4,16 39:23 Brook 3:19 clinical 5:19
accurate 19:16 appropriate 26:16 437 49:8 Building 2:8 close 29:14
35:23 27:2 background 4:4 closer 7:4 32:3
action 53;16 approximately based 14:16 16:15 C cloud 10:10
actions 29:25 46:25 19:11 35:11 call 42:18,2543:7 | code 47:12
active 24:8,13 April 1:11 53:19 42;18 4511 called 1:14 3:2 come 7:9 49:4
35:12 5015 area 49:13 baseline 43:21 49:10 comes 50:11
activity 31:24 around 11:14 17:7 | basis 14:3 came 16:1647:11 | comfort 45:23
actual 9:21 15:16 25:12 454 bathroom 28:11,21 | capacity 22:2 coming 42:24 43:11
48:9 4918 articles 39:9,11 Becker 2:2 care 6:3,7 9:9 12:4 | commencing 1:21
actually 19:18 28:5 | Aside 12:14 48:15 | becoming 27:11 48:10 commission 52:25
40:17 asking 13:23 bed 32:7,11,15,i18 | caring 17:2 23:17 53:24

addition 15:17

aspect 9:9

32:24 33:4 44:21

cart 33:9,11,15

commissioned 53:8

additional 20:6 aspeets 5:17,19 45:21 case 1:6 14:16 COMMON 1:1
31:10 assess 19:18 bedside 17:11 21:16 22:18,24 communication
address 3:18 assessed 20:18 32:14 34:8,12,14 23:6 25:18 32:16 37:2

adjournment 53:14

assessment 19:25

41:21

47:13,14 49:20

complained 42:21

administering 6:3 35:1541:15 before 1:16 4:1 CASTENIR 1:10 46:3
administrative 5:25 | assessments 35:17 6:18 8:7,18 9:4 1:133:1,6 48:24 | complaint 41:25
advanced 7:21 assigned 6:3,10 10:20 20:5 23:10 50:4 52:1753:9 | completed 53:14
advised 25:10 15:19 16:14 24:9 43:19 45:3,15 54:2 computer 11:12,14
AFFIDAVIT 52:1 | associates 7:19 52:20 Catenir 3:10 13:24 14:8,22
affiliated 53:16 assume 34:11 begin 47:8 cause 30:13 53:10 15:17 16:19 17:3
affirmatively 4:15 | assumed 10:21,24 | beginning 26:25 caused 22:12 37.7 17:9,10,17,24
affixed 53:18 43:19 35:18 46:4 Center 1:20 2:6 18:4,7,14 19:3

aforesaid 53:11
after 7:22 9:7.8,14
10:23 12:10,15

13:914:13 17:25

anesthesiologist
46:11

73:10.18 25:11 affribute 41:25 31:20,22 CERTIFICATE 32:17,23 3327

15:21 46:5 48:8 42:8 believe 16:2 19:10 53:1 33:11,12 41:10
afterwards 53:11 | August9:2 19:14 27:20 certified 3:4 41:24 42:18
again 21:6 28:9 antomatically 39:23 certify 53:9,13 49:14 50:19

31:7 35:10 48:15 27:21 50:8 below 17:18 18:7 | cervical 37:10,13 | Computers 28:2
against 8:12 availability 16:15 | bent 45:22 37:2539:19 concentrate 11:8
ago 6:19 22;1 average 43:23 beside 46:14 CHANGE 52:5 39:8
agreement 1:18 Avoid 4:17 best 45:19 Charles 1:4 25:5 concentrating §
al 1:4.7 aware 23:1 30:15 better 28:10 Charlie 10:23 12:14 26:14 |
almost 6:10 46:6 between 11:5 18:14 | 25:2247:12 concern 29:18,21 [
alternate 30:6 a.m 1:21 8:22 9:7 18:19 19:19,24 Charlie's 13:3,14 concerned 35:25
although 25:3 9:14 11:5,14 24:17 35:19 chart 12:20,21 37:2041:343:16 |
ambulating 19:4 12:10 20:16 36:24 37:2 41:14 13:1915:16,18 | concerning 20:17 |}

attention 21:19

attorney 53:15

attorney-client
48:16

24:18 26:18,21
26:22,25 29:2

begun 46:24

behalf 1:14 2:2,6,10

being 3:3 8:3 10:7
13:24 14:8 247

43:18 47:2 50:25
51:1

centimeters 44:5

certain 29:22.25
38:9

Certainly 18:17

15:2319:4 35:13
charted 41:1 42:17

23:23 24:1 25:1
20:24 27:2,20
28:3,4,12,2031:6
31:21 32:2,6,13

21:16
concerns 29:23,24

|
-
.
i
i
-
.
-
X
M
-
o
;‘g
H
.
i
i
il
K
§
o
i
=
%
A
i
o]
%
-
B
i
i
',%
=
s
i
o
s
i
§
5

S S £ A L D S T T S B P Y S P T R TR S R B A R e e PR e et N B L A T o B R R R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

conflicts 7:3
consistent 29:12
30:5
consists 39:16
contact 9:12 36:13
36:18 37:7 42:11
contacting 9:5
contemporaneol...
49:22
continuafion 30:2
continued 11:15
30:3
continues 29:22
continuing 41:1
confract 53:17
contraction 20:18
29:7,9,17 30:8,14
38:8,12 43:17
45:12
contractions 19:22
19:23 27:8 29:8
29:12,13,14,16
33:1837:17 38:4
406:6
contraindicated
45:11,13
conversation 39:15
40:7 43:3
conversations 23:2
23:14 25:8 48:15
conveyed 37:18
copies 12:25
copy 20:9
Corometrics 33:14
33:17
correct 8:24 9:17
9:19 13:11 18:6
25:3 28:€,12,13
31:7,8,14 34:23
35:2,9 36:23
38:2539:147.8,9
48:11 49:5,6,14
53:12
corrections 52:4
counsel 1:14,19
County 1:2 53:5
couple 20:6 31:25
48:3,6 49:1
coupling 29:8,12,17
course 17:4 20:15
34:6 40:23
court }:1 3:9 5316

B S R e e E e R A e A R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

Davis 4:6 8:19
12:17 15:3 22:18
25:639:12

Dawn 4:6 8:19,22
9:1,12,13 12:17
15:3,516:14
22:18 23:11,18
24:23 25:6 28:10
30:23 39:12
46:17

Dawn's 9:9 12:20
32:16

day 1:21 9:10,10
42:6 52:21 53:19

days 6:12 23:18

decelerations 40:23

decels 40:18,24
41:1,7,17 4322

decided 13.7

deduced 18:17

defendant 2:6,10
8.9

Defendants 1.8

defined 53:17

degree 7:19

degrees 44:20

delivered 10:23
25:12

delivery 5:12,17
6:24 9:422 10:1
11:6,12 12:11
13:14,18 15:3
16:4,16 23:11,12
23:19 26:1 29:19
37:14,24 40:3
43:1 474

demonstrated 21:4

departiment 6:23

depend 31:24

deposed 3:4

deposition 1:10,13
3:258:712:6,%
20013 22:24 23:1
23:351:7 5313

depositions 23:5,15

derive 14:17

descended 42:2

describe 22:8 29:11
41:12

described 40:19,24

designate 30:9

desk 17:12 18:23

mEsEpssE e s

dilation 37:10
39:20 42:3,15,23
diplema 7:20,22
Diplomate 1:17
directly 7:9 32:13
47:14
discomfort 46;2
discussed 26:3
distress 41:4,9
43:23
divide 6:6
doctor 40:13 43:3
doctors 15:1
doctor's 21:18
decument 34:1
44:24 51:3
docupmentation
11:15 27:7 40:22
43:20
documented 15:20
16:1 36:15
documents 9:20
30:12
doing 4:13 34:22
DONALD 2.7
done 4.8,20,22 17.3
29:4 37:10 41:20
48:4.7
deor 33:6 45:21
doorway 32:12
doubie-check 39:25
down 11:12,16
13:24 14:9,10,24
15:223:21 331
42:20 50:2
Dr21:2222:4912
22:18,21 26:3
31:10,12 36:10
36:13,1637:1,7
37:19 39:16 4004
40:8 42:11,18,24
43:5,9 46:9.12,15
46:15,20,22.23
48:12,19 49:4,10
drawn 8.3
drive 3:19 33:12
due 11:15
duly 3:353:89
during 6:13 12:2
14:23 163 17:4,4
20:15 33:19,24
34:4,6,13 45:17

A e e

216.771.0717

S

earlier 29:2

early 10:11 24:5
38:14 40:18,23
41:1,16

educate 5:16

educating 6:7,10

education 5:18 6:13
7:21

effaced 44:6,8,9,11

effectiveness 38:11

eight 3:22 6:18 44:5

either 6.7 1(:12
23:17 24:13
32:14 373 42:24
45:22 53:18

employed 6:17,21
116

employee 6:9

employees 5:16

employer 3:15

encountered 25:25
26:5,11

end 9:2 17:5 18:135
36:14 39:9 43:15

ended 48:10

enough 19:16 213
21:13

enter 23:23 27.3

entered 17:15 18:8
50:13

entries 12:10 17:14
17:18 20:3 26:17
26:22 35:20
50:16,18,21,25
51:2

entry 14:14 17:25
26:20,20 28:11
28:16,17 24:12
35:7 50:24

epidural 35:13 46:5
46:23

equipment 16:10
32:733:10

ESQ 2:3,7,11

essentially 16:9

et 1:4,7

ete 1:4

even 13:6 18:12
30:25

evening 24:4

event 30:1 34:19
51:3 53:15

i b A R SR e

39:18 42:14,20
43:25 44:10
examination 1:13
3:2,648:24 504
54:2
examine 49:5
except 9:6
exception 6:11
exclusively 6:11
expected 37:15
experience 30:10
experienced 38:17
38:1%
experiencing 46:2
expert 14:8
expires 52:25 53:24
explain 14:5 18:12
29:6 40:19
explained 15:1

F

faced 4:16

facing 32:24

fact 28:15 34:10

facts 25:21

failure 37:20

fair 19:16 21:9,13
32:143:9

Fairview 6:20 7.2
712,18 26:11

Fallon 2:10

family 8:14,15 6:13
33:20,24 34:3,7.9
34:12,14,17,18
34:21

far 13:18 42:9,25

faster 37:16

father 25:5

feel 19:23

fetal 20:9 27:8
33:18 36:1 414
42:2,4,5 43:16,21
43:23 45:12

filing 8:12

final 48:6

firm 53:16

first 3:3 10:7 11:17
18:2,4 26:18 53:9

fixed 33:8

floor 7:1 16:6 22:6
24:13,17 295

flowsheet 11:15

e T Ao

SR

Page 2

concluded 51:7 current 5:17 18:2519:1,3,6,8 46:7,14 49:3 events 32:4 i
concluding 19:17 currently 4:25 15:13 47:6 duties 5:15 ever 3:25 8:11 -
conclusion 26:16 10:15 16:1 50:20 | detail 12:13 20:23 | dysfunctional 25:7 22:11 25:10 26:3 §
concurrently 17:23 | Cuyahoga 1:2 53:5 21:11 29:930:8,14 every 10:9 35:13
eendition 13:15 ¢ difference 18:14 dystocia 25:25 26:4 42:6 50:16,19 ?3
conditions 30:12 D differences 16:11 26:9 48:18 everything 4:14
38:10 D2:3 5317 dilatation 37:13,25 exact 3:23 10:20 §
conference 48:16 date 1:22 38-21 dilate 37:16 E exactly 37:10 39:17 %
confirm42:14 dates 17:18 dilated 43:8 44:3 each 17:18 exam 37:5,6,9

B B B e i e e

T L T R G S S e

T T T AR o A A SR Ve

e T ST e

A R

e R B e et



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 3
focus 26:15 26:1328:543:11 | hours 5:8,9 6:6 18:3,13 19:10 44:12 50:22 i
follow 13:21 good 1007 25:19 23:18 24:6 37:13 20:5,21 21:23 likely 28:23 31:15
followed 29:14 42:8 39:20 45:15 23:13 25:21 282 40:9,11 41:18
following 20:25 Gordon 1:16 53:8 HOWARD 2:3 28:9 30:25 347 45:2 -
21:1,12 52:3 53:22 Howley 2:10 38:4 39:5 40:25 limited 8.4
follows 3:5 gotten 25:17 Hurd 2:10 44:17 45:7 47:14 | line 26:13 52:5
foregoing 52.2 grasp 28:10 hurt 46:4 47:2048:6 49:1,7 | Lisa 9:18 10:4,15 |
53:12 gray 17:24 49:13 51:2 43:19 47:25
formal 7:23 great21:11,11 I Lisa's 21:15 47:8 .
forth 1:22 25:1 guess 17:19 ideal 50:18 K listening 10:6,8
53:11 guidelines 3§:22 mi4 keep 5:17 38:21 42:7 §
frame 45:5 GYN 7:1 immediate 8:15 key 33:13 lithotomy 45:16 E
framework 8:20 4311 kind 38:3 litigation 8:8,11 .
frequently22:26 | ~~ H —  |immediately 13:9 | Klein31:10,12 little 37:16 -
from 5:12 12:14 Haggarty 46:9,15 4318 46:12,15,22,23 long 5:2 6:21 44:22 (|
13:25 14:17 46:20 impaet 38:11 knees 45:23 44:25 :
15:12,14 17:21 half 5:1,2,7,8,14 inactive 30:13 know 10:15,18 11:2 | look 12:2,9 13:8,13 |1
18:17,18 19:4 halls 19:5 inappropriate 14:16 19:7 24:12 18:220:21 21:6 |
20:16 25:17,18 hand 53:18 26:10 25:24 28:1 32:16 30:16 36:20 ;
29:1,10 31:19 hands 17:8 including 23:10 32:20,21 38:13 50:21

36:12,13 38:8,13
39:21 46:17
48:15 52:2

front 12:19 28:19

full 4:25 5:6,13
6:16

fully 43:8 44:3,6,8
44:9

further 9:8 42:15
42:2248:22 51:4
53:13

future 42:3 43:12

G

gather 46:17
gave 9:8 48:8
general 1:19
7:1221:24
generally 23:24
generate 50:8
generated 16:19
18:4,14 25:1
27:24 41:10,24
42:19
generates 50:10
generating 171
gestation 38:14
give 42:23 43:10
48:3
given 37:1 47:3.5
glance 13:9 15:18
glanced 12:12
13:17 20:24
21:17
glancing 12:15
14:13 21:15
go7:17 17:121:53
23:22 39:23
40:24 49:8
going 4:3,4 13:22
18:1920:2 24:5

2:6
39:6,7

[ SRE T

T S S A e R BB R S T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

hands-on 48:9

handwritten 16:21
16:24

happen 11:19 147

happened 51:3

happening 40:25

happens 13:25 14:2

hard 33:12

Harris 2:11 22:13
25:14,20 26:6
48:23,2550:3
54:4

having 4:16 45:10

head 4:14 23:25
32:1542:5

Health 1:20 2:6

heart 20:19 27:8
33:1842:2.4
43:17,21 4512

Heights 1:20

her 9:5 19:23 24:7
28:23 30:4 3111
33:2 37:9 39:18
39:21,22 40:5
42:1,20 43:7 457
45:10,14,19,22
45.23

hereinafter 3:4

hereunte 53:18

him 37:2

home 3:17 7.4 40:9
40:11

hopefully 26:16

hospital 3:16,21
6:207:10,18 9:2
10:19 12:17
13:2516:522:14
38:24 40:9,14
42:25

hour 38:1 50:8,25
51:2

T T e e o T D T o

increased 43:21
INDEX 34:1
indicate 29:13,20
34:8 41:9 43:22
44:7
indicated 43:13
indication 42:10
43:10
indicative 42:1
ineffective 37:18
38:4.8
information 22:13
25:17,19 27:11
42:23
initiai 19:11
injury 25:23
instruction 40:5
intentionally 10:9
interact 22:3
interaction 33:20
34:2
interactions 30:22
interested 53:15
interfering 34.:22
interpret 4:16
invelved 5:16 8:21
9:2111:523:9
involvement 4.5
9:1,9 11:9 20:16
48:%

journals 39:2

June 53;24

Junior 25:5

just 8:20 9:13 11:21
12:7 13:7 16:15

42:22
knowing 15:21
32:19
knowledge 13:21
14:12 26:8 40:8
48:17,20
known 27:11
Krieger 9:16

L

L 1:1653:8,22

labor 4:6 5:12,16
6:24 8:22 13:13
13:17 16:4,16
17:2,4,12 24:8,13
29:18 30:13
35:12 37:14.24
38:14,18 39:13
40:2 47:4 50:16

lack 37:10,12,25

iaptop 17:7

last6:2521:21
22:20,22 28:6
37:13 39:20
43:25 44:12

laying 33:1 45:21

Leader 2.8

learn 42:6

learned 29:10

jeave 7:2

lefi 7:59:14 10:18
11:2 17:22 32:14
32:17 33:2

legs 45:19,22

let 8:18 20:5

let's 34:11

level 7:23 45:24

license 8:2

licensed 7:24

like 5:24 12:20,20
13:17 28:6 357

Tooked 11:21 127
12:13 13:3 20:23

looking 13:16,19
14:17 15:12
17:13 27:17
45:25

looks 12:19,20 28:6
35:7 44:12

lot 5:24 46:2.4

M

macrosomia 38:16
38:18

made 17:25 18:23
19:1,8,12,12
26:22 28:6,11,17
31:13,16 35:7,17
30:19 40:25
41:19,22 44:13
49:21 50:23

mainly 39:9,10

maintain 23:16

maintenance 14:11

majority 46:7

make 18:22 27:3,7
29:1 40:1 42:25

making 19:528:15
38:550:24

malfunction 149

managed 26:9
48:19,21

management §:22
23:11 26:4

manner 26:10
48:18

many 3:20 16:7
24:3,12

mark 23:21

may 12:20 18:13
19:5 25:8 29:4,20
31:18 32:8 34:1

R P TR

T A R e

A R B

[

g

B e T

BT

TR T

T e ST S e T ey



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 4

48:4,23
maybe 6:11 34:11
McKnight 22:21
mean 21:23 34:13
47:21
means 40:20,21
41:14 49:14
meant 29:6
mesasures 30:6
med 6:25
medical 8:15
meet 23:14 47:18
meeting 25:4 47:15
47:19,23 48:1
member 34:4
members 8:14,16
9:14 33:21,24
34:9,18
memories 30:22
memory 24:25 25:4
Middleburg 1:20
midway 32:12
mild 43:21
military 18:5
mind 3:17 4:12
30:19
mine 16:25
minimally 50:16
Minus 44:2
minute 41:15
minutes 31:25
35:13 48:4 50:17
50:19
Mishkind 2:2,3 3:7
21:2548:3.22
50:5 51:4 54:3,5
mobile 33.9
mom 9:13 36:4
44:3,22 46:1
moment 20:6
Monday 1:11 10:11
monitor 27:22
33:13,17,18 36:1
monitored 27:23
monitoring 20:10
33:14
month 6:12
months 3:22 6:18
more 22:6 34:3
40:9,1142:22
50:6
morning 10:11
11:12 24:5
move 20:4 35:4
moving 26:16
much 7:4
multiple 34:9 38:14
Murphy 2:7
MD 1.7

N

e ST

name 3:8 14:22
18:8,8

named 53:9

neatly 24:25

necessarily 34:10
51:1

need 6:12 29:23
30:1

needed 28:18 49:4

negatively 4:15

neither 46:19

never 8:2.6,8

new 5:16 6:9

next 13:17 26:13
47:1

night 5:13 6:16 9:4
9:022.7

nod 4:14

none 43:22

nonreassuring
20:17 21:4,8 417
43:23

nonrepetitive 40: 18

normal 38:18

normally 15:23

Notary 1:17 52:23
538,22

notation 17:21

note 11:18,20 18:3
18:4,15,15,23,23
19:1,7,11 27:3,17

131:13

1
notes 12:2,15 13:8
15:14,17

4:535.2.7
36 12,1725
40:19'418 45:25
46:1,3,18,19 47.7
48:14 50:13

nothing 16:25
21:1927:23 36:9
41:849:3 51:4
53:10

notification 36:9

notify 40:4

noting 17:24

number 15:24

S R N o L

TR

34:18
nurse 3:11 5:11
7:13 27:23 29:19

16:22 21:14 23:2
23:924:1225:8
30012 32:7 33:10

37:14,24 46:16 50:13
nursery 13:20 otherwise 30:13
nurses 15:1 23:9 38:20 50:14

26:2 31:19,23 53:15

41:1947:11 out 21:7 31:19

48:19 42:17 45:23
nursing 5:20 22:13 | outcome 13:13,16

38:9,22 36:2 over 37:25 43:11

48:10 overlap 4:23

o'clock 1:21 41:2
O
OB 17:21 o
Objection 22:15 page 52:3,5

25:13,14,20 26:6 | paid 21:19

observing 31:22 pain 30:4.6

obstetrical 38:22
39:2,9
obstetrically 39:5
obtain 7:19
obtaining 7:22
obvious 18:13
occasion 22:3,17
23:847:10
occasional 40:18
occurred 11:13
23:19
occurring 41:17
October 5:4 6:14
10:24
odd 50:22
off 29:5
office 2:3 5318
offices 1:19
often 50:10

once 10 9

one6:11 11;:617:11
31:732:10 34:3,9
37:23 39:19
47:22 49:16 50:6

one-gn-one 24:10

one-to-one 42:9

only 14:12 24:8

opinion 39:12

opposed 19:2 27:9
27:13 39:18

order 16:23 40:24
50:2

orders 18:21,22
21:17 36:21,22
37:139:21,22
43:5 49:11

other 9:6 12:16

R S DR R R AR

paint 32:8 44:17

Paisley 2:10

palpated 19:22

paper 11:1523:22
23:22

parents 25:6

Park 3:19

part 12:7 47:11,25

particular 16:15
17:14 19:7 40:5

particularly 21:8

party 8:8,11 53:15

passing 47:20

Patel 1:7 2:10
21:2222:4,9,12
22:18 26:3 36:10
36:13,16 37:1,7
37:19 39:16 40:4
40:8 42:11,18,24
43:5,948:12,19
49:4.10

patient 6:3,7 12:4
17:2 18:20,20
19:4,18 24:8,9
26:4 30:4,20 31:3
33:135: 12 15
37:15 41:16
42:2143:7 44:16
44:20046:21
48:13 49:5

patients 6:13 22:5
24:3,12

patient's 17:10
41:2547:5

patiern 20:18 29:7
29:9,11,17 30:2,3
30:9,14 41:8,12
43:17 45:12

patterns 21:4 36:6
38:8,12,18

Pause 48:5

pay 5:9

percent 44:8.11

perhaps 11:7 16:22
period 11:11 17:15
20:22,24 31:4,21
38:141:14 45:3
periodically 27:21
perpendicular
32:12 33:4 45:21
person 6:10
personally 38:19
perspective 38:9
physicians 46:16,20
physician's 16:22
36:21
physiologieal 38:10
picked 27:12
picture 32:9
pink 47:12
Piscola 9:19
pitocin 39:24 40:2
49:25
place 16:3 46:23
53:14
placed 45:3,8
Plaintiff 1:15 2:2
Plaintiffs 1:5
PLEAS 1:1
please 3:8,18 29:6
plexus 25:23
pneumothoraces
25:11
point 10:7 18:3
28:20 37:22 38:5
40:6 41:4 42:11
43:6
policies 38:24
Polito 2.7
polyhydramnios
38:13
pop 30:19
portions 12:16
position 5:11,14
6:15 44:16,20,23
44:25 45:2.4,7,11
45:14,16
positioned 30: 11
32:11 45:20
positiening 30:5
positions 30:7
possible 24:1
possibly 22:1 29:15
37:1642:2 46:14
46:15 50:1
posterior 29:21
30:5 38:14
posteriorly 30:11
postpartum 23:11
potential 29:18
practice 19:11
23:24
preceptor 5:12,13
5:15 10:21,24

T e T T e T e oo

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.

216.771.0717

G R B A 3 S BT e T

B e R e

e

RSB A P C R PR  E:

AR

R e T e T R

B R e e R L Ot

T

R S e e P ey

T T e e e

T e O Tt R T

a3



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 5

22:3
predeposition
47:16,22
preliminary 20:7
preparing 12:1,5,8
present 33:24 34:19
pressure 41:25
42:22
previous 12:3 19:20
29:10 39:19
40:21
previously 40:19
41:2
print 17:5
printout 11:14
prior 5:5 6:14 7:1
7:12 9:3 36:17,25
43:15
private 15:7,8
23:16
prebably 41:19
preblems 22:11
Procedure 3:3
procedures 38:25
process 20:4
profession 8:15
Professional 22:10
professionally
22:12
progress 16:24
21:18 37:21 38:6
protocol 40:3
provide 43:5
provided 3:2 13:1,6
provides 38:24
Publie 1:17 52:23
53:8,22
purposes 20:12
47:22 50:24
pursuant 1:18
p.m 8:22 9:3 20:16
24:17 34:4 36:13

Q

QS 11:16 14:18,20
14:24

gualified 53:9

qualify 5:10

Quantitative 14:21

quarter 50:8.25
51:2

question 4:10,22
8:3 10:6 13:22
31:18 50:6,7

questioning §:20
26:13

questions 4:3 20:3
20:7 26:18 48:6
48:23

quickest 31:21

quickly 15:18 21:17

EoR T A B A B R SR B R R R s SR

AR

24:1

R

rate 20:19 43:17
45:12

read 17:21 26:15
35:652:2

really 21:10

reason 11:20 13:7
13:12,21 19:10
19:14 27:6 34:1
387

reassuring 36:6

recall 9:5 15:11
19:20 21:6 24:7
27:12 29:3,5 43:2
45:20

received 18:18
309:20 46:5

recollection 24:20
30:2531:2

record 3:9 12:17
15:13 24:16
26:20 31:20,23
34:25 50:16

recorded 17:20
26:19 34:24
40:17

recording 32:2
34:17 35:16

records 11:17.21
13:4 14:13,17

rectum 42:1

reduced 53:11

ref27:18,23

refer 9:13 18:9

reference 18:3
42:19 46:9

references 27:21
50:9,11

referencing 31:10
41:23

reflect 20:1 24:16
28:15 33:20 34:5
35:14,20 36:17
36:2540:12,13
41:11 45:6 46:1

reflected 12:2

reflection 35:1
41:21

reflects 11:14 43:20
457

refute 42:15

ref's 31:7

regard 36:3

regarding 23:13

Registered 1:16

related 39:5

relationship 22:9
32:6

relative 13:8 53;15

T B o e TR

T

relevant 39:12

relief 30:6

relieved 9:16,18

remember 24:23

report 9:8 18:18
46:24 47:2.4 48:8

reported 39:17

reporter 1:17 3:9

reporting 53:16

represent 25:23
30:9

represents 30:11

REQUESTED 52:5

required 36:9

respect 23:12

respond 47:12

response 4:18

responsibilities
5:256:1

responsibility
43:19 50:15

responsible 24:4

rest 477

review 13:1 18:21
18:21 20:12
21:10

reviewed 12:16
21:2,13 39:11

reviewing 11:17

revoked §:4

right 4:13 17:22
18:7.11 28:19
32:14,18,24
4717 49:2,35

RN 3:13 6:16 7:24
19:20 22:7 39:4
54:2

role 5:13 10:21,24

room 15:5,7,10,19
15:24 16:15
17:11 18:22 19:2
19:8 28:24 31:16
31:17,1932:2.8
32:13,19.21
37:14,24 47:5

rooms 15:8,9 16:7
16:12 24:14
32:10

routinely 14:11
34:5.7

Rule 53:17

Rules 3:3

RN 1:10,13 3:1,0
48:24 5(:4 52:17
539

5
same 4:21 16:9,13
33:14
saw 20:18 21:21
22:20 46:20

says 26:21 27:18
49:20

scheduled 11:16
14:323:14

school 7:15,16,17

screen 33:13

screens 27:2

scroll 27:1,14 28:14
28:18 49:16

scrolled 27:5

scrolling 50:20

seal 53:18

search 6:25

secondary 25:24

see 12:2 13:13
1414 36:21 42:7
46:17 48:13

seeing 32:10 36:1,7
43:18

seen 9:2 23:5

selection 35:10

Semi-Fowler's
44:15,18,19,23
45:2,4,10,15

semi-inclining
44:19

Sentinel 14:21

separate 47:19

September 9:25
24:5 26:19

set 1:22 24:25
49:17 53:11,18

seven 0:23

sheet 16:2,3 23:22
26:14 49:24 50:2

sheets 15:25 17:21
25:1

shift 6:1611:19,22
12:3,15,16 13:8
13:10 14:14,24
17:5,5,6 18:19
20:25 21:2,12,15
22:730:17 33:20
33:24 34:5.6,13
36:24 43:1
45:17 46:4,8,14
46:2147:149:3

shift's 13:18

shirt 36:14

shortly 10:23

shoulder 25:25
26:4,9 48:18

show 26:24

shut 11:12,16 13:24
14:9,10,24 15:2

shutdown 14:6,18

side 32:14,25

sign 10:7

Signature 51:8

significance 34:16
37:12

significant 34:19

signs 20:17

since 8:6 9:25

sir 8:5,10,17

situation 14:23

six 16:8 32:10

size 16:10

Skytight 2:3

slang 4:18

some 4:3 19:23
20:2 26:17 43:21
48:23

somehow 34:21

semeone 8:12,12
37:3

something 13:24
14:2 23:21 31:20
31:2232:2 42:6
49:7

sometime 10:22

somewhere 15:24

sorry 5:23 10:3
42:5

sort 8:20 32:8

sounds 5:24

Southwest 1:19 2:6
3:16,21 7:3,10
10:18

space 29:15

spaced 37:17

specific 16:11 17:6
20:2 26:17

specifics 8:19

specified 53:14

spoke 36:15

88 53:4

staff 5:17 6:12

Stafiing 7:3

stand 14:20 27:19
337

standards 38:22

standing 21:7 27:25

start §:18 39:24
40:2 42:17,24

started 13:23

starting 36:24

starts 47:1

state 1:18 3:8 53.3
53:8,23

stated 46:3

station 31:19,23
32:1341:19 44:1

stationary 17:8

status 5:1,13 27:8

statute 1:15

steady 38:6

stenotypy 53:11

steps 29:25

sterile 42:20

still 40:23

stopped 38.7

SRR A T,

B e e e e B e T e T e

R e e e ST s

e T

R

:
&
-

S A T S TR R

T e

R R R S T AR e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, lNC

216.771.0717

TS s

R e R el

SRS B B R R R



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 6

store 23:25
straight 45:23
strike 19:17
striking 21:7
strips 20:10,21,23
21:14
subscribe 39:3
Subseribed 52:20
Sue 9:24 10:3
suffered 25:11,22
sufficiently 21:2
suggest 30:6 33:23
33:2538:7 494
Suite 2:3
summary 13:18
supervisor 22:14
supervisory 5:25
sure 14:4 32:11
40:1 50:10,11,14
Susan 9:16
suspended 8:3
Switzer 2:7,7 2123
23:325:9,13,16
25:1832:21
sworn 3:4 52:20
53:10
system 11:16 14:6
14:10,18,22.24
15:2 33:14

22:1723:82834
47:10

talked 9:24,24 10:3
10:4,12

talking 8:19 2§.2

team 47:12

tell 4;11 11:13
15:12,14,18,21
17:13,19 22:23
25:939:15 42:16

tefling 3:17 42:17

Ten 6:22

Tenney 1:4 1023
25:547:12

term 29:106

Terminal 2:11

terms 4:21 6:7 8.3
13:14,23 16:10
31:22 32:9 34:16
35:6 45:14 48:9

Terre 3:19

testify 53:10

testimony 53:11,12

Thanks 51:5

T T

thing 4:21 11:0

things 37:23 38:3

think 14:21 37:24
38:3,10

Third 16:6

though 13:6 15:17
18:1321:940:14

three 3:22 6:18 7:1

through 13:17,19
20:4 277:2,15
50:20 52:3

throughout 30:17

time 4:25 5:1,3,6,7
5:8,13,14 6:13,16
6:18 9:3,6 10:20
11:5,11 12:10
13:25,2515:2
17:15,19,19,23
17:25 18:5,9,16
18:22 19:23
20:22,24 21:5,21
22:20 23:17
25:12 26:1,4,10
26:2027:3,6 28:6
28:20,24 31:4,21
32:333:1935:10
36:2 40:6,10
41:10,24 42:19
43:10 44:4,9 45:3
45:5,8,16 46:25
47:22 49:14,17
49:18,19 50:8,24
53:14

times 17:18 23:13
47:15 50:12,12
50:22

today 12:9

today's 12:5

together 29:14
47:18,21

top 10:1

totality 45:25

toward 26:16

towel 23:22

Tower 2:3,11

tracing 41:16

transcribed 53:12

transeript 52:2

transcription 53:12

transpired 32:4

friage 15:25 16:2,3

true 9:22 16:19,20
18:10 34:20
53:12

truth 53:10,10,10

try4:11 11:7 38:23

two 6:12 22:1 26:22
29:14,15 35:7
37:13 38:1 39:20
44:2

type4:17 8:8 178

19:25 23:16
typed 18:8

U

UA27:18,22,25
317

Uh-huh 3:14,24
5:217:611:23
12:22

uncertain 49:7

uncomfortable
46:7

under 1:15 14:5,7
27:17 53:16

underneath 17:23

understand 4:10,11
8:2110:811:4

understanding
14:10

unfair 31:18

unless 4:12 15:20
34:21

until 4:20,22 36:13
38:6

update i4:11

Updating 37:9

URMILA 1:7

use 15:25 33:18
18:25

usually 30:10 32:3
32:538:547:2,5
47:6

\%

vag 39:18 42:20
44:10
vaginal 37:5,6,9
vague 3(0:25
variability 43:24
variable 43:22
varies 22:5
various 20:3 318:21
verbal 32:9 36:22
verbally 4:14
versus 6.7
very 18:2 21:17
Vivian 1:16 4:15
53:8,22
voluntarily 7.5
vs 1:6

W

wait 4:20

waiting 4:22

waived 51:8

walk 177

walking 19:21 29:5

wall 33:8

want 18:8 27:3 35:4
39:25

wanted 11.642:23

431

way 8:4 15:21 28:5
50:18

week 5:8 22:22

weeks 22:1

well 4:18 6:4 11:18
12:21 20010
25:14

went 5:12 6:17

were 6:17,21 7:12

18

24:13 28:15,19
31:15 35:25 36:1
36:6,7,8,22 37:17
37:17,20 39:22
39:24 40:4 413
41:1742:7 43:15
43:18 46:16
47:15
weren't 33:23
Weston 2:10
WHEREOF 53:18
while 10:9 27:22
50:19
whole 5310
witness 1:14 3:1
25:15 53:18
women's 6:25
words 44:18
worked 5:2
working 3:20 7:13
22:8 24:17,21
wouldn't 28:18
33:2540:12
45:11 50:1
write 34:7
written 17:22 37:11
39:17 50:2
wrong 25:4 50:2

year 7:25
vears 3:20,22 6:18
6:22,25 7:1 29:10

|
0044 26:18

24:17 34:4 36:13

11:27 18:19

11:30 18:5,14,19
19:19,24

11:37 18:9,15,24
19:12,19,24

11:56 19:21

12th 24:5

12:17 28:7,10,12,14
28:17

12:3327:10,13

12:3728:5

12:44 26:18,24 27:5
27:9,12 29:2

12:4527:10,13,17

1326:19

13th 8:14 24:6

14006 2:8

1535:13 41:15
50:16,19

1988 8:1

2

20 5:8 6:6

2000 5:4 6:14 5:3
$:25 10:25

2002 1:11 52:21
53:19

2004 53:24

216-241-2600 2:4

216-687-3269 2:12

216-875-2767 2:9

22 1:11

2336 18:5

2337 18:9

2500 2:11

28 5317

29th 53:19

3

3:07 44:10
37 543
316 32:22

4

4:45 35:19
48 5:8
44113 2:4,12
44114 2:8
44142 3:19
448548 1:6
45 44:20
48:25 54:4

5

5:00 35:4,11,14,18
35:19,21 39:18
41:2

5:0937:6

5:10 40:2 49:25

5:1536:16,17,25,25

U I L R A S AT

T O e e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

R S

T D A R O ey s

T e T e e e

TR

-
§
S
-
K
i

e Rt

e B e T T ey



JILL CASTENIR, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 7

:5,8 39:16
5 49:8.13,20
0:22

.

. u.u;u.p.muuum

—
LA

6:58 44:13 45:4
6389 3:19
660 2.3

T D T A T T R R R R

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC

RO

TEEURRERIN

GHIEHER

B A B L S R R A Heh

216.771.0717

e e

R ST I 2L S e

T

b e e T

B T T T R A AR RN

S

T e T e

e e

B Rk R O R A e et



